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Atlantic Richfield Company
{(a BP affiliated company)

& Centerpointe Drive, Room 172 -z

La Palma, CA 90623-1066 D,

Phone: (714) 670-5303 M 9%

Fax: (714) 670-5195 % . Ve,
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October 28, 2005

Re: Third Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station # 11120
6400 Dublin Road
Dublin, California
AEEH Case No. 209%

263

“| declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, thal the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by:

g

Kyle Christie
Environmental Business Manager




URS

October 28, 2005

Ms. Donna Drogos

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Third Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report ! ?5
Former BF Service Station # 11120 Az 3
6400 Dublin Road b & 0
Dublin, California 2 o T
ACEH Case No. 2095 - S

Dear Ms. Drogos:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company, a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (URS) is
submitting the Third Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Former BP Service
Station #11120, located at 6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call me at (510) 874-1738.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION
(] /
[ J f J |

¥ | | L g

. ' W/ Ve Arey agl } 1. P

mb Ld_f L,q' L I-l{;.. 'J"'-rl-_g'lf r-ff i
Lynelle Onishi Barbara J. Jakub, P.G.
Project Manager Senior Geologist

Enclosure: Third Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc:  Mr. Kyle Christie, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips, electronic copy uploaded to URS fip server

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 80C
QOakland, CA 24612-1924
Tel: 510 893,3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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Date: QOctober 28, 2005
Quarter: 3Q 05

THIRD QUARTER 2005 GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Former Facility No.: 11120 Address: 6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, CA

RM Environmental Business Manager: Kyle Christie

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Lynelle Onishi

Primary Regulatory Agency: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case No: 2095

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Third — 2005):

1. Prepared and submitted the Second Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report.
2. Performed the third quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring event on September 16, 2003,

WORK FPROFOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Fourth — 2005):
1. Prepare and submit this Third Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report.
2. Perform the fourth quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring event.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling
Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-8 through MW-11 quarterly
Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly
Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No
Current Remediation Techniques: None
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 4.78 (MW-10) to 7.24 (MW-11) feet
Groundwater Gradient {direction): Southwest
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.004 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

Methyl tert-butyl ether was detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in three of the four wells sampled this
quarter at concentrations ranging from 0.98 micrograms per liter (ng/L) (MW-10) to 52 pg/L (MW-11). No other
fuel components were detected at or above their respective laboratory reporting limits in any of the four wells
sampled this quarter.

ATTACHMENTS:
e Figure 1- Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Surnmary Map — September 16, 2005
¢ Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
s Table 2 — Fuel Additives Analytical Data
s  Attachment A — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
o  Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
e  Attachment C — Error Check Reports and EDF/GeoWell Submittal Confirmations
e Attachment D — Historical Groundwater Analytical Data for Former Wells Abandoned in 1999
(Source: Alisto Engineering)

X:\r_envl_waste\BP GEM\Sites\LNiles Sites\1 1 120\Reporis\Monitoring\Qtr. 3, 2005\0tr. Report\f 1120 QMR 3005 doc
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11120

6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Product GROf Ethyl- Total
Wall P! TOC oTW Thickness | GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Toluens | benzene | Xylenss MTBE DO
No, Date NP {ft MSL) (ft bgs) {feet) (ft MSL}| {(pg/L) {HgfL) {Hgfl) (palL) {vgil.) {ug/L) {mg/L)| Lab | pH Comments
MW-8 [02/252002| - 328.94 6.02 - J22.92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.98 - PACE | --
09/30/2002| -- 328.94 6.16 - 322.78 <50 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 2.9/48 - SEQM| - a
1213/2002| - 328.94 5.81 -- 32313 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5964 - SEQM | - a
03/12/2003| - 328.94 5.80 - 1 323.14 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.3/3.8 - SEQM | -
06/28/2003| - 328.94 5.70 - 323.24 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.1 - SEQM | - b
08/30/2003| — 328.94 5.80 -- 323.04 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.1 - SEQM | -
12/05/2003| P 328.94 5.89 - 323.05 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.7 - SEQM | 7.2
03/10/2004| P 328.94 4.74 - 324.20 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 5.1 - SEQM | 6.7
06/21/2004| P 328.94 6.12 - 322,82 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.5 - SEQM | 7.0
09/17/2004| P 328.94 6.38 -- 322 56 <50 <(.50 Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.6 - SEQM: 7.2
121372004 P 328.94 547 - 323.47 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.7 - SEQM | 6.8
03/03/2005; P 328.94 443 - 324.51 <50 <0.50 <«0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.6 - SEQM | 6.9
06/10/2005; P 328.94 5.35 - 323.59 <50 <0.50 <050 <(.50 <(.50 6.2 -- SEQM | 6.9
09/16/2005| P 328.94 6.58 - 322.36 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.7 - SEQM | 6.9
MW.9 (02/25/2002| - 329.96 5.90 - 324.06 <250 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 <5.00 <2.50 -- PACE | --
09/30/2002 | -- 329.96 6.92 - 323.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 1.4/3.3 - SEQM | --
12M13/2002 | - 329.96 6.51 - 323.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.53%/<2.5 - SEQM | --
03/12/2003 | -- 320.96 6.86 - 323.10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 <0.50 0.59/<2.5 - SEQM | --
06/28/2003 1 - 326.98 595 - 324.01 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 1.0 - SEQM | -- b
09/30/2003] — | 329.96 6.24 - 32372 | <50 <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50 16 ~ ISEQM| -
12/05/20031 P 329.96 7.21 - 322,75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 33 - SEQM | 7.6
03/10/2004; P 329.96 5.37 - 32459 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 2.4 -- SEQM | 71
06/21/2004| P 329.96 6.67 - 323.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <(.50 1.6 -- SEQM | 7.8
09/17/2004| P 329.96 7.89 - 3z22.07 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 0.72 - SEQM | 7.5
1213720041 P 329.96 5.22 -- 32474 <50 <Q.50 <(,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- SEQM | 7.6
03/03/2005| P 320.96 512 - 324.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.6
06/10/2005| P 329.96 5.90 - 324,06 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.5
09/16/2005| P 329.96 6.99 - Az22.97 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.6
MW-10 |02/25/2002 | - 327.44 4.21 - 323.23 53 2.58 <0.5 2.83 8.46 <0.5 -- PACE | --
09/30/2002 | - 32744 4,71 - 322.73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 0.51/2.8 -- SEQM | --
12/13/2002| - 327.44 6.36 - 321.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5/<2.5 - SEQM | --
03/12/2003 | — 327.44 7.96 - 319.48 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 0.76/<2.5 - SEQM | --
06/28/2003| - 327.44 7.70 - 319.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.68 - SEQM | -- b
09/30/2003 | -- 327.44 7.57 - 319.87 <50 <0.50 <(.5Q <(0.50 <(.50 0.71 -- SEQM | --
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11120
8400 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA

Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P! TOC DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO
No. Date NP (R MSL) | (ft bygs) ({feet) (ft MSL) | (pa/l) (mg/L) (oL} (Hgft.) (ng/L) (ugfL) {mg/.) | Lab | pH Comments

MW-10 {12/05/2003| P 327.44 6.64 - 320.80 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.78 - SEQM | 7.1
03/10:2004 P 327.44 5.20 - 322.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.58 - SEQM | 6.4
06/21/2004 | P 327.44 7.45 - 319.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.1 - SEQM | 7.0
09/17/2004| P 327.44 7.49 - 319.95 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.82 - SEQM | 7.0
12/13/2004| P 327.44 519 - 322.25 <50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.73 - SEQM | 6.8
03/03/2005| P 327.44 4.86 - 322.58 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 6.9
06/10/2005| P 327.44 4.00 - 323.44 <50 <Q.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 - SEQM | 6.8
09/16/2005| P 327.44 4.78 - 322.66 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.98 - SEQM | 6.9

MwW-11 | 02/25/2002| -- 329.75 6.02 - 323.73 | 1,800 1.34 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 2,550 - PACE | —
09/30/2002| - 320,75 7.12 - 32263 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,500/1,400 - SEQM | -- a
12/13/2002| - 329.75 6.60 - 32315 | 1,300 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,400/2,000 - SEQM | - a
03/12/2003| -- 329.75 579 - 323.96 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 650/2,900 - SEQM | -
06/28/2003; - 320.75 5.68 - 324.07 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 2,500 - SEQM | - b
09/30/2003 | -- 320.75 6.68 - 323.07 | 5,100 <25 <25 <25 <25 3,200 - SEQM | --
12/08/2003| P 329.75 6.69 - 323.06 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 3,500 - SEQM | 7.2
0310/2004| P 329,75 529 - 324.46 | 3,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,800 - SEQM | 6.8
06/21/2004 P 329.75 6.65 - 32310 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 1,800 - SEQM | 7.1
09/17/2004| P 32975 7.02 - 322,73 | <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,700 - SEQM | 7.1
12/13/2004| P 329.75 6.01 - 323.74 650 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 610 -~ SEQM | 6.9
03/03/2005| P 329.75 513 - 324.62 250 <25 <25 <25 <25 180 - SEQM | 7.0 c
06/10/2005| P 320.76 6.00 - 323.75 <100 441 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 100 - SEQM| 7.0
09/16/2005| P 329.75 7.24 - 322.51 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 52 - SEQM | 7.0

Lo ik T
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin 8ivd., Dublin, CA

ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TOC = Top of Casing in ft MSL

DTW = Depth to Water in ft bgs

GWE = Groundwater Elevation in ft MSL.

GROQ = Gasoline range organics, C4-C12

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tert butyl either by EPA method 80218 (prior to 6/28/03) or 82608
DO = Dissolved oxygen

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

mg/l. = Milligrams per liter

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit
— = Not sampled/applicable/analyzed/measured
PACE = Pace, Inc.

SEQM = Sequoia Analytical Laboratory

P/NP = Well purged/not purged prior to sampling

#t bgs = Feet below ground surfaca

ft MSL = Fest above mean sea level

FOOTNOTES:

a. Analyzed by EPA method 8260 B; fuel oxygenates include ethanol, tert-butyl achohol, di-isopropyl ether, ethyl tert-butyl ether, tert-amyl methly ether, lead scavengers include: 1,2 dichloroethane &
ethylene dibromide

b. Baginning on the second quarter 2003 monitoring event (6/28/03), TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and fue! oxygenates analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

¢. The hydrocarbon result for GRO was partly due to individual peaks in the quantification range.

NOTES:
Top of casing elevations surveyed relative to an elevation of 18.409 feet above mean sea level,

Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level,

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the raported analyte list. TPH-g was changed to GRO. The resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPH-g
analytes within the requested fuel range resuiting in a higher concentration being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C8-C10 to C4-C12,

The data within this table collected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by RM and their previpus consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.

ST L MR SO HOSETE OH I e Tl T L SRR R A B AL SRR § ikt
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Blvd., Dubiin, CA
Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Footnotes/
Number Sampled tol) | (ugit) (Hgit) (MgIL) (vl (HgiL) (HgrL) (HerL) Comments
MW-8 03/12/2003 <100 <20 4.3/38 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50
06/28/2003 <100 <20 41 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/30/2003 <100 <20 2.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/05/2003 <100 <20 6.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/10/2004 <100 <20 5.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 a
06/21/2004 <100 <20 7.5 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/17/2004 16 <20 6.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 b
1211372004 <100 <20 6.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/03/2005 <100 <20 5.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/10/2005 <100 <20 6.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/16/2005 <100 <20 5.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-9 03/12/2003 <100 <20 0.69/<2.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/28/2003 <100 <20 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/30/2003 <100 <20 16 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/05/2003 <100 <20 33 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/10/2004 <100 <20 24 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 a
06/21/2004 <100 <20 1.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/17/2004 13 <20 0.72 <0.,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 b
12/13/2004 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/03/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/10/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/16/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 o
MW-10 03/12/2003 <100 <20 0.76/<2.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/28/2003 <100 <20 0.68 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/30/2003 <100 <20 0.71 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/05/2003 <100 <20 0.78 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/10/2004 <100 <20 0.58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 a
06/21/2004 <100 <20 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/17/2004 9.4 <20 0.82 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 b
12/13/2004 <100 <20 0.73 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50
03/03/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/10/2005 <100 <20 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/16/2005 <100 <20 0.98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11120

6400 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA

Well Date Ethano! TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Footnotes/

Number Sampled {Bg/L) {ug/L) (Mg/L) {Hg/L) {ug/L}) {ug/L) (HgfL) (ngiL) Comments

MW-11 03/12/2003 <1,000 <200 650/2,900 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 |
06/28/2003 <10,000 <2,000 2,500 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 w
09/30/2003 <5,000 <1,000 3,200 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 |
12/05/2003 <10,000 <2,000 3,500 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
03/10/2004 <5,000 <1,000 1,800 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 a
06/21/2004 <10,000 <2,000 1,900 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
09/17/2004 13 <1,000 1,700 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 b
12/13/2004 <1,000 <200 610 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
03/03/2005 <500 <100 190 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
06/10/2005 <200 <40 100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ac
09/16/2005 <200 <40 52 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TBA = Tert-Butyl Alcohol

MTBE = Methy! tert-Butyl Ether

DIFE = Di-isopropyl Ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether

TAME = Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ugiL = micrograms per liter

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limits

FOOTNOTES:

a = The confinuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits. However, it was within method acceptance limits. The data should still be useful for its intended purpose.
b = Split samples were analyzed for ethanol by EPA Method 82608 SIM; Ethanol was detected in trip blank at 34 micrograms per liter. Ethanol was not detected in confirmatory analysis of samples
and trip blank on a different instrument; however, holding time had expired by then,

¢ = LCS recorded above methanol control limits. Analyte not detected. Data not impacted.

NOTES:
All volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.

S b S e BRI I 1oF it St UG I SRR

Page 3 of 3



ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) nsing a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laberatory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.




WELL GAUGING DATA

LTIy
Project # _OSOF/6- MR  Date q I(mj-— .

Cliewt __Arco /Ry FEEEEMD

Site __ @tfor>  [ublin BEUGS*/I oban

Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well {Point; TOB
Well ID (in.) Qdor | Liquid (f.) | Liquid (ft.) (ml) {f.) bottom (ft.) or'p?E)
e | v 652 | (160
wa-y | b 647 | 19.6].
40| 2 11B| 19.59
Mo-tf | 24 | 94/
S LA B phell o (o f bt
2rrer ol gudaing
v o/

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#:. O 6— ) Station# /1{2¢>
Sampler: M‘! Date: ¢ / |6 fg &«
Well LD.; Mw ~@ Well Diameter: <Z,3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: f 9. 6(\_) Depth to Water: _6.,. S%
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: e Grade, D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysi HACH
14 0.04 4" 0.65
“ 0.16 6" 147
3 0.37 Orther radius’ * 0.163
Purpge Method: Bailer Sampling Method:; Bailer
' <Pf$posable Bailer able Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
,2 3 l X 2 = __ 6 ¢ 3 Gals,
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specifidd"Volumes Calculated Volume
" Conductivity | —
Time |Temp('F)| pH (mS onfiS} | Gals. Removed | Observations
®C | ¢#5| 710 | 255 2. el
BF (68H 6.1 | 203/ | 4.2 jL
2

69 |zt

6%

Did well dewater? Yes

o

Gallons actually evacuated: f % 5

Sampling Time: @_%5& |

Sampling Date: C?) / | G-bj'
Sample LD.: IUU\)J’&, Laboratory:  Pace 1Lé!iaq@ Other
Analyzed for: o stex wmoe bro ows 120k 8 o Ofher: &Eg S o @Q‘L
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ") Post-purge: &
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

e e e — e ———rea—
CA 95112

(408) 573.0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#  257/6 —wW\ 4 Station#  //(2-O
Sampler: Wﬂ] Date: - ?/ / ﬁ/gf"
L] ’ ¥
welld:  MD-9 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 ¢ 3
Total Well Depth: f a ‘6 / Depth to Water: é’f{tfi
Depth to Free Product: ~ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: EVE Grade, D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS HACH
Well Dismetor Mulfiplier Wl Dismeter Multiplier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
2 G.16 6 1.47
» 037 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Di le Bailer ,@é Bailer
Pasitive Air Displacement traction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

4

x___5 G cu

R

1 Case Volume (Gals.}

Specified Volumes Calculated Vohrne

Conductivity
H S ofu§)

Time |Temp(F)| p (m Gals. Removed | Observations
P letl | #F | Rr3o 2 | cAecy™
8L | (8.5 | 5| /130 Y ’
oS | 67| F6| /lo% A 14

Did well dewater? Yes

Qi

Gallons actually evacuated: N Q

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rg Rogers Ave., San Jos

Sampling Time: CH O Sampling Date: Cf/ (e / qj'
! H
Sample 1.D.: m}j__q Laboratory:  Pace s@ Other
, . —
Analyzed for: GRO BTEX MTBE DRO Oxys 12DCA EDB  Fshanol Other: > te ):Cﬁk
D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™/ Post-purge: il
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge; mV Post-purge:

my
e, CA 95112 (408) 573.0555




ARCO/BPF WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#:  ©&T/e— pf)/ Station#  /// 20
Sampler: FAAY Date: C‘7 / / @/b S
Well LD M= Well Diameter: Q) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: H ,52? Depih to Water: q i ?’3
Depth to Free Product: l Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (EVCE Grade. D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter ~ Muluplier Woll Dismier ~ Multiphier
o 0.04 e 0.65
r 0.16 6" 1.47
3" 0.37 Other neding® *0.163
Purge Method: ailer Sampling Method; Bailer
' i ble Bailer ble Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Exteaction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
25‘,{ X ‘3 = ?‘2’ Gals,
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Speciﬁe& Vohumnes Calenlated Volume
_—_m"—*_—"-—-———"'_:'..—_—..___*—:__-—.—
Conductivity
Time |Temp(’F)| pH (mS or @ | Gals. Removed Observations
Oto | #1570 | 7006 | 2.4 | cleas

0199 |70 | 67 | 7239

A

0%02| 69+ .9 | 795

[
T2 |V

Gallons actually evacuated: ?' Lo

Sampling Time: Sampling Date: Q z ]' f {0{

Sample LD.: Laboratory:  Pace ; Other

Analyzed for: GRO BTEX MTBE DRO Oxys 12.DCA EDB Etwpol Other: )"C't: 5(530:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: /1 Post-purge: "I
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Joss, CA 95112 {408) 573.0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #:

05616 M)

Station# /1i20

Sampler:

Date; q; } lé [0["

Well D  MAM-{]

4 6

Well Diameter: (25 3 8

‘| Total Well Depth: {44

[ —

Depth to Water: 7—,’2(4"

Depth to Free Product: R
C__-.

b
Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Grade .

Referenced to:

" 0.04
" 0.16

0.7

Well Diameter

D.O. Meter (if reqg'd): vsI

Multipliey
4" 0.65
6.

Other

1.47
radins® * 0.163

3
Purge Method: ~Bailer
ép&m Bailer
Positive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

Sampling Method: __Bailer
e Bailer
Extraction Port
Other:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.

1.9 3

X

C.F om

1 Case Volume (Gals.)

—

Temp (°F)

Time (mS or

Speciﬁgd Volumes

Conductivj

Calculated Volume

—,

—

hﬁ
Observations

Gals, Removed

W5 | +1H 201 2109

(.4

0SB | H/ 2| 70 | 207

Cloudy
|

3.9

0\ [703|7.0 | 2079

ST \

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: E: F

Sampling Time:

Ol

Sampling Date: C? ! ,6/\03’ ’

AT

Sample LD.:

Laboratory:

Pace  S&quoid  Other

Analyzed for:

GRO BTEX MTBE DRD Oxys 12-BCA EDB  Ethano!

Other: S?@:" 5( (w‘ﬂ

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

mB/L mg /

Post-purge: H

O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

mVv

Post-purge: mY

Blaine Tech EeMcés, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

e e—— el

CA 9511

2(408) 573-0858




M BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
| LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL. AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.
Il The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH

SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Qil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to

cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

NRO

Statl(}n # i

caed Vi B u‘m Deblin

Station Address

Total Gallons Cotlected From Groundwater Monitoring Welis:

added equip. any other

rinse water adjustments
RECOVERED 2.5 BIS vehicle# S

BTS event # time . date

e ETIE~WM) SRS A lers
signature m

ILE R EEREEEEREEREERENEEREESER RSN

REC'D AT time date

/ /

unioaded by
signature




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by RM have been reviewed and verified by that laboratory.




¢ 885 Jarvis Dri
@ Seq uold Morgan Hill,arcvf%{);‘;
. {408) TH6-5600
v Analyti(:dl FAX (40E) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

4 Qctober, 2005

Lynelle Cnishi

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Work Order: MOIDE28

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/19/05 11:40. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

e

Jamnshid Kekobad
Project Manager

CA ELARF Certificate #1210

The results in this laboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire repornt was reviewed and
approved for release.

Page 1 of 10




@ Sequoia

W Analytical

B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.seguoialabs.com

LIRS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA

Project Number:(GO7TM-0011
Project Manager:I ynelle Onishi

MOIl0628
Reported:
10/04/05 10:32

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received |
MW-8 MOI0628-01 Water 09/16/05 08:25 0/19/05 11:40
MW-9 MOI10628-02 Water 09/16/05 08:50 09/19/05 11:40
MW-10 MOI0628-03 Water 09/16/05 08:10 09/19/05 11:40
MW-11 M010628-04 Water 09/16/05 09:10 09/19/05 11:40
TB-11120-09162005 MOI0628-05 Water 09/16/05 00:00 09/19/05 11:40

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.
These samples were received with intact custody seals.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet welght basis.
This anabytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 10




@ Sequoia

W@ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 775-9600

FAX (408) 782.6308
www.sequaialabs.com

RS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA

Project Number:GO7TM-0011
Project Manager:Lynelle Onishi

MOT0628
Reported:

10/04/05 10:52

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noted
MW-8 (MOI0628-01) Water Sampled: 09/16/05 08:25 Received: 09/19/05 11:40
tert- Amyl methy] ether ND 0.50 ug/1 1 SI29011  09/29/05  09/29/05 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " ” "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 " u “ " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " .
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy] tert-buty! ether 57 0.50 " n " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " " «
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89 % 60-135 ” ” " -
MW.9 (MOI0628-02) Water Sampled: 09/16/05 08:50 Received: 09/19/05 11:40
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 050  ugl 1 5129011 09/29/05  09/29/5 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " -
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 " " " " » "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " . "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyt ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " “ " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " "
Xylenes {total} ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 % 60-135 ~ " " 4

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wei welght basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 10




@ Sequoia

W@ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX {408} 782-6308
www.sequotalabs.com

URS Cotporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA

Project Number-GO7TM-0011
Project Manager: ynelle Onishi

MO10628
Reported:

10/04/05 10:52

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Reeult Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Naote:
MW-10 (MOI10628-03) Water Sampled: 09/16/05 08:10 Received: 09/19/05 11:40
tert- Amyl methyl ether ND 050  ug! 1 SI3OGOT  09/30/05 093005  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " - "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " “ "
I,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " - "
Ethanol ND 100 . " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 * " " . " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " - n "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 098 0.50 " g " “ " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " n " - " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) ND 50 " " ” i " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 % GO-135 " " " 4
MW-11 (MOI10628-04) Water Sampled: 09/16/05 09:10 Received: 09/19/05 11:40
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 10wl 2 5129011  09/29/05  09/29/05 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 40 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 1.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichleroethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 200 " " " " " "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 " " g " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 " " " ' " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 52 1.0 " " " " " "
Toluens ND 1.0 “ " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 . " ” " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12} ND 100 - " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 % 00-135 " * " “

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chaln of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, vesults are reported on a wet weigh! basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in lis entirvely.

Page 4 of 10




. 885 Jarvis Drive
Seq uoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
A I . l (408) 776-9600
3 e FAX (408) 782-6308
v na ytlL a www.sequoalabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco} Project:BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MOI0628
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TM-0011 - Reperted:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Lynelle Onishi 10/04/05 10:52
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Saurce %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Timits RFD Lirnit Notes
Batch 5129011 - EPA S030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (512%011-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/29/05
tert- Ayl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol NI 20 "
Bi-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 *
1,2-Dibromoethiane (EDB)Y ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 100 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0,50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (lotal) ND 0.50 *
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surropate: I,2-Dickloroethane-d4 2.12 " 2.50 .31 60-135
Lahoratory Conirol Sample {5129011-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/29/05
tert-Amyl methy] ether 171 050 ugl 150 114 80-115
Benzene 4.95 0.50 " 5.16 96 65-115
tert-Butyl alcohol 151 20 " 143 106 75-150
Di-isopropyl ether 16.1 0.50 " 15.1 107 75-125
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 16.0 0.50 " 148 108 85-120
1,2-Dichlorpethane 151 0.50 " 14.7 103 85-130
Ethanol 164 100 " 141 116 T0-135
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 17.3 0.50 " 15.0 115 75-130
Ethylbenzene 6.99 0.50 " 7.54 23 75-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7.52 0.50 " 7.02 107 65-125
Toluene 35.5 0.50 " 37.2 25 85-120
Xylenes (total) 371 0.50 " 414 o0 $5-125
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 546 50 " 440 124 T0-124
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4d 2.32 " 2.50 93 80-135
Sequoia Anatytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
eustody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
Thiz analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 5 of 10




Sequoia
&

Analytical

885 Jarvis Dirive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
QOakland CA, 94612

Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Number:G07TM-0011
Project Manager:-Lynelle Onishi

MOI0628
Reported:

10/04/05 10:52

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
| Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPFD Limit Noies
Batch 5129011 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (5129011-MS1) Source: MOI0627-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/29/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether 873 25 ug/l 752 ND 116 80-115 LM
Benzene 178 25 " 258 550 88 65-115
tert-Butyl alcohol 7440 1000 " 7150 ND 104 75-120
Di-isopropyl ether 820 25 " 757 ND 108 75-125
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 766 25 " 742 ND 103 85-120
1,2-Dichloroethane 790 25 " 736 ND 107 #5-130
Ethanol 7580 5000 " 7070 ND 107 70-135
Ethy! tert-butyl ether 883 25 " 751 ND 118 75-130
Ethytbenzene 1650 25 " 377 1400 66 75-135 LN
Methy! teri-butyl ether 462 25 " 351 82 108 65-125
Toluene 1770 25 " 1860 24 %4 85-120
Kylenes (total) 4710 25 " 2070 3000 83 85-125 LN
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 51100 2500 " 22000 25000 115 70-124
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.21 " 2.50 38 60-135
Matrix Spike Dup (5129011-MSD1) Source: MOI10627-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/29/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether 234 235 ug/t 752 ND 118 80-115 1 15 LM
Benzene 826 25 " 258 550 107 65-115 6 20
tert-Butyl alcchol 7810 1000 * 7150 ND 109 75-120 5 25
Di-isopropyl ether 839 25 " 757 ND 111 75-125 2 15
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 812 25 ” 742 ND 109 85-120 6 15
1,2-Dichloroethane 798 25 " 736 ND 108 85-130 1 20
Ethanol 6580 5000 " 7670 ND 93 70-135 14 35
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 898 25 " 751 ND 120 75-130 1 25
Ethylbenzene 1750 25 " 377 1400 93 75-135 6 15
Methyl tert-butyl ether 477 23 " 351 82 113 65-125 3 20
Toluene 1830 25 " 1860 24 100 85-120 6 20
Xylenes {total) 4940 25 " 2070 3000 94 85-125 5 20
Gasoling Range Organics (C4-C12) 53600 2500 " 22000 25000 130 70-124 5 20 LM
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 236 v 2.50 94 60-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls ave veported on a wet weight basts.
This analytical repert must be reproduced in ils entivety.

Page 6 of 10




"y . 885 Jarvis Drive
Seq uola Margan Hill, CA 95037
: . {408) 776-9600
. , ve FAX (408) 762-6308
v A nd] yt!{'dl www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MOI0628
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:G)7TM-0011 Reported:
Qaktand CA, 94612 Project Manager:Lynelle Onishi 10/04/05 10:52
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %%REC RED
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Litnit Notes
Batch SE30607 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (5I30007-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/30/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether NI .50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDE) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 100 "
Ethy] teri-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dickloroethane-d4 251 " 2.50 100 60-135
Blank (5136007-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 69/30/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl aleohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND .50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 100 "
Ethyl tert-buiyi ether ND 0.50 *
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.67 " 2.50 107 60-135
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wel weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 7 of 10




Sequoia
&

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) T82-6308
www,sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation { Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Projec:BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Number:GO7TM-0011
Project Manager:Lynelle Onishi

MOI0628
Reported:
1(/04/05 10:52

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Methed 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units level  Result  %REC  Limits  RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5130007 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Laboratory Control Sample (5130007-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/30/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether 14.3 150 ug/l 15.0 99 80-115
Benzene 5.40 0.50 " 5.16 105 65-115
tert-Butyl alcohol 150 20 " 143 103 75-150
Di-isopropyl ether 15.2 0.50 " 15.1 101 75-125
1.2-Bibromoethane (EDB) 14.4 0.50 " 148 a7 85.120
1,2-Dichloroethane 15.7 .50 " 147 107 85-130
Ethanol 154 100 " 141 109 70-135
Ethy] tert-butyl ether 15.2 050 " 150 101 75-130
Ethylbenzene 7.54 0.50 " 7.54 100 75-133
Methyl tert-butyl ether 712 050 " 7.02 101 65-125
Toluene 351 050 " 372 o4 85-120
Kylenes (fotal) 45.0 0.50 " 414 109 85-125
(Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 487 50 " 440 111 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.38 " 2.50 95 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample (SI30007-BS2} . Prepared & Analyzed: 09/30/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether 152 0.50 ug/l 15.0 101 &0-115
Benzene 574 0.50 " 5.16 111 65-115
tert-Butyl alcohol 161 20 " 143 113 75-150
Di-isopropy! ether 154 0.50 " 151 102 75-125
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 15.0 0.50 " 14.8 101 85-120
1,2-Dichleroethane 16.7 .50 " 14.7 114 85-13¢
Eihanol 175 i{1L4] " 141 124 70-135
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 156 0.50 " 150 104 75-130
Ethylbenzene 7.6% 050 " 7.54 102 75-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7.1¢ 0.50 " 7.02 101 65-125
Toluene 36.1 0.50 " 37.2 97 85-120
Xylenes (total) 46.9 0.50 . 414 113 85-125
(Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 488 50 " 440 111 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.46 " 2.50 28 G0-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reporied on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be repreduced in ifs entivety.

Page 8 of 10




Analytical

Sequoia
&

§85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 935037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Number:GO7TM-0011
Project Manager:Lynelle Onishi

MOI0628
Reported:

10/04/05 10:52

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Methed 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPFD
[Analyte Resuli Limit Units Level Result WREC Lirnits RFD Lienit Nates
Batch 5130007 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 82608
Matrix Spike (5130007-MS1) Source: MOI0664-11 Prepared: 09/30/05 Analyzed: 10/01/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether 774 25 ugl 752 12 101 80-115
Benzens 406 25 " 258 110 115 65-115
tert-Butyl alcohol 8470 1000 " 7150 4%0 112 75-120
Di-isopropyl ether 785 25 " 757 ND 104 75-125
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 744 25 " 742 ND 100 85120
1,2-Dichloroethane 832 25 " 736 ND 113 85-130
Ethano! 9190 5000 " 7070 1000 116 70-135
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 788 25 * 751 ND 105 75-130
Ethylhenzene 1460 25 " 377 980 127 75-135
Methyl tert-butyt ether 420 25 " 351 56 104 65.125
Toluene 2630 25 " 1860 740 102 85-120
Kylenes (total) 6990 25 " 2070 4400 125 85-125
Gasoline Ranpe Organics (C4-C12) 47300 2500 " 22000 19000 129 70-124 LM
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.46 " 2.50 928 60-135
Matrix Spike Dup (S130007-MSD1) Source: MOI0664-11 Prepared: 09/30/05 Analyzed: 10/01/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether 782 25 ug/l 752 12 102 80-115 1 15
Benzene 412 25 " 258 110 117 65-115 1 20 LM
tert-Butyl alcohol 8230 1000 " 7150 490 108 75-120 3 25
Di-isopropyl ether 785 25 " 757 ND 104 75-125 0 15
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 748 25 " 742 ND 101 85-120 0n.s 15
1,2-Drichloroethane 81t 25 " 736 ND 114 85-130 3 20
Ethanol 3840 5000 " 7070 1000 111 70-135 4 35
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 798 25 " 751 ND 106 75-130 1 25
Ethylbenzene 1510 25 " 3717 980 141 75-135 3 15 LM
Methy! tert-butyl ether 428 25 " 351 56 106 65-125 2 20
Toluene 2660 25 " 1860 740 103 85-120 1 20
Xylenes (total} 7110 25 " 2070 4400 131 85-125 2 20 LM
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)} 47300 2500 " 22000 19000 129 70-124 0 20 LM
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 236 " 2.50 o 60-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the sumples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are veported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.

Page 2 of 10




885 Jarvis Drive

Y .\ d
Sequﬂia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
[408) 776-9600
v FAX (408) 782-6308

] - " &)
A na l ytlL a l www.scquoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco) Project:BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MO10628
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TM-0011 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:] ynelle Onishi 10/04/05 10:52

Notes and Definitions

LN MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS).

M MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS).

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED al or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

NR Mot Reported

dry Sample¢ results reported or a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this repert apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wei weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in s enfivety.

Page 10 of 10




- Chain of Custody Record Page Lo
Project Name:  Analytical for QMR sampling [ {{2C [ouwsite Time: (T Temp: 55
BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas> Wes| Cosst> Retal>Weps  {OfFsite Time: (3G 30 Tomp: (&2
' CA> Cantral > 1120 > HistoricalBL iSky Conditions: % fegmtzet/ ™~
State or Lead Regulatory Agency:  Caliomia Regional Water Qualily Control Board - San Fre Metcorologicat Events:
e Y AE
Requested Duc Date (om/dd/yy): 10 Day TAT Wind Speed: Dirsction:
Lab Name: Sequoia |BP/AR Racility No.: 11120 JConsutmw/Contractor: ~ URS
Address: 885 Jarvis Drive l[BP/AR Facility Address: 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA 94568 Address: 1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Maergan Hill, CA 95037 "Sitc LatLong: 37704742 /-121.909 QOakland, CA 94612
Jlt.ab PM: Lisa Race / Jamshid Kekobad fiCaliforia Global ID No.:  ‘TO600101432 Consultant/Contractor Project No.. 38457130
Tele/Fax: 408.782.8156 / 408.782.6308 lIEnfos ProjectNo.: GO7TM-DO1L Consultant/Contractor PM: Lynellc Onishi
BP/AR PM Contact: Kyle Christie IIProvision or RCOP:  Provision Tele/Fax:  510.874.1758 1 510.874.3268
Address: 4 Centerpointe Dr. [PhaserwBs: 04 - Mon/Remed by Natural Attenuation Repot Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF 3
La Palma, CA 90623 isub PhasefTask: 03 - Analytical [E-mail BDD To: Donna_Cosper@urscorp.com -
Tele/Fax: (714) 670-5303 / (714) 670-5195 Cost Element: 05 - Subcontracted Costs [avoice to:  Atlantic Richfield Compamy ™~
Lab Bottle Order No: 11120 Matrix Preservalive Requested Analysis )
: la le (freroes g
@ M | .g 3 : % el & Sample Point Lat/Long and
1t i) . gan
I: :‘ Sample Descrlption [g 5 % 5 Laboratary No. § % . P i E gg g g Comments
ele °l &S — 'é e ol B
ICANCEN : [ ] o .
EHHE HSHEEEEIRR LR
g - d [ ]
7 g Y/ /iEES) e sl MR ol 2 A K IR [RIX
2 AP TR I by K X NS
7 / ¥ * K
o 3 -0 !psm X % |3 Kiwlxlx
A 2 fodrs —t) o] L | X v/ I3 X Al XX .
A 5 [TR-1IIX -tz | — ‘Tflﬁkﬂ' X pfr 1M X eontptc) i
‘ —ﬁ
87
8
9
10 1
Sampler’s Name:  Jefi Date ]| Time
Sampler’s Company: Jofre fe Skt /ooy
Shipment Date: 4 ol
%, [|Shipment Method: )
“-4Shipment Tracking No;
“ecial Instruetions:
“Sealr In Place Yes L~"Ho Temp Blank Yes ~To Cooler Temperalire on Receipt %1c Ttip Blank Yoo No

“Yztion: . Y l1Te.Cnvwy - Laboratorv f Yellow Copy - BR/Atlantic R¥%3eld Co. / Pink Copy - Consultant/Coniractor

.....BRECOC Rev. 4 1011704




e e e
IR Y W vy

» -
lnaniat B BRE B ) MAW

cLianT Name: b - by
i JREC.BY (PRINT) -k __ " aT
: WORKORDER: PE loLosd &

DATE REC'D AT LAB;

seczuom ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPTLOG |
9li9/05

For Regulatory Purposes?;’:

TIME REC'D AT LAB: _ _IB2E” y 5 4“7 DRINKING WATER é’
YES

* DATE LOGGED IN: Q-2 45

WASTE WATER

L

- e

NO

et

2 07H9/05

- %

(CIRCLE THE APPROPHIATE RESPONSE CONTAINER REMARKE: © .
HENF N CLEENTID. . IhEscRIPTION CONDITION (ETC) [
1.-|(_3ustody S,eai(s) MW — g Vi ~ 2 ."" ; , . i
X — . s
2, Chaln-of-Custody ~ # ( Present/ Absent* ~j6 {1 &
9. [Traffic Reports or *:F e~ . —J} B -
Pack!ng Lst: ¥ Present/{bsen TB- 124 ~09tb200S oo -2 R/ =
ACAWDIE L ¢ - . Altbil/ SticReT
Podpee dow F Preséntim Ry
5. Alrbill # - - I -
8. Sample Labels: ¢ (Preseny/ Absent s
7.:Sample 1Bs: | ¥ (Listed / Not Listed L
Lt *  on Chain-of-Custody : :
8.;8amplo Condition: ¢ “(ntaoly Broken* /
v Loaking
8. .Does jnformation on chain-of-custady,
h'affic reports and sampla ia
- agree‘.‘ Co ! No*
1 [810. Sample recelved wlthtn ] L
‘B hold time? : mNo" L~
11. Adequate samplevoiume * 7
raceived? Cb .@! No* ' . iy
12. Proper preservatives used? ! (Y88 No* _~ s
13. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Recelved? i
{drcle which,lfyas)  * e i No* P :
14.Read Temp:i -~ + 4 ﬂ;£
- Comested Temp: | L ¢ §
ls coirected tamp 4 1-I~ 7 ‘
s, £ {Acoaplanca range forsamplas requidng tharmal prﬂs)
“"Exoapuon (it any): METALS / DFE ONICE
. orProblsmcoc F ¢ ¢ - . : -
R . i I *IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION. C e R
“-lLHavlslon'i"_ v L4 . . . £ H
“ages Hevs(nmaf?aa _ i _ P‘ane_l_of._._‘L;
k : 9 L
£



ATTACHMENT C

ERROR CHECK REPORTS AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL
CONFIRMATIONS




70600101432
#0600101432
#0600101432
30600101432

Mw-11
Mw-10
Mw-8

Mw-9

ACT

ACT

ACT

ACT

geo_well.txt
9/16/2005

9/16/2005
9/16/2005
9/16/2005

Page 1
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Checking GEO_WELL File

Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

SUCCESSFUL GEO_WELL CHECK - NO ERRORS

ORGANIZATION NAME: URS Corporation-Oakland Office
USER NAME: URSCORP-OAKLAND
DATE CHECKED: 10/12/2005 4:46:32 PM

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
You may now proceed to the upload page.

Back to Main Menu

Logged in a5 URSCORP-QAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check geo3.asp?temp_folder=805730URSCORP%2DOAK... 10/12/2005




Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

: . 3Q 2005 BPJARCO 11120
t :

Submittal Title GEOWELL

Submittal Date/Time: 10/12/2005 4:47:23 PM

Confirmation

Number- 7471012711

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND NISTR AT
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=546522URSCORP%2DOAKLAN... 10/12/2005




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDI} | Check EDD

SUCCESSFUL EDF CHECK - NO ERRORS
URS Corporation-Oakland

ORGANIZATION NAME: Office

USER NAME: URSCORP-OAKLAND
DATE CHECKED: 10/12/2005 4:48:36 PM
GLOBAL iD: T0600101432

FILE UPLOADED: BP#11120-EDF-MO1{0628.zip

MNo errors were found in your EDF upload file.
If you want to submit this file to the SWRCB, choose the

"Upload EDD" option in the above menu and follow the
instructions.

When you complete the submittal process, you will be given a
confirmation number for your submittal.

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

BP Regional Board - Case #: 01-1556
6400 DUBLIN SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) -
BLVD (BG)

DUBLIN, CA 94568 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 2095
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS

# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL

SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATE

METHOD QA/QC REPORT
METHODS USED B26OFA
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N
MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:
- B260FA REQUIRES DBfM TQ BE TESTED
- B260FA REGUIRES BR4FBZ TO BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BZMEDS TO BE TESTED

LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

P owh

QA/QC FOR 8021 /8260 SERIES SAMPLES

TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHQD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE 5PIKE

o000

< < < < <

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check edf 3.asp?temp_folder=772126URSCORP%2DOA... 10/12/2005




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% ¥
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115% Y
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% Y
SOQIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-
135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECQVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70- o/a
130%
FIELD QC SAMPLES
SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTE SAMPLES N 0
QCEB SAMPLES N 0
QCAB SAMPLES N 0
Logged in as URSCORP-CAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check edf 3.asp?temp_folder=772126URSCORP%2ZDOA... 10/12/2005



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Memu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 3087462961
Date/Time of Submittal: 10/12/2005 4:49:52 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600101432
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: 3Q 2005 BP/ARCO 11120 EDF
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

BP Regional Board - Case #: 01-1556
6400 DUBLIN BLVD SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (BG)
DUBLIN, CA 94568 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 2095

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
3087462961 3Q 2005 BP/ARCO 11120 EDF Q3 2005
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Srijesh Thapa 10/12/2005 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS

# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL

SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATE

METHOD QA/QC REPORT
METHODS USED 8260FA
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N
MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:
- 8260FA REQUIRES DBFM TO BE TESTED

- B260FA REQUIRES BR4FBZ TO BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BZMEDS TO BE TESTED

LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

A QWb

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE

oo oo

=< < < < <

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% Y

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% Y
Y
Y

SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

hitps://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=757789URSCORP%2DOAKLA... 10/12/2005




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% n/a
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL

QCTB SAMPLES N 0

QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAE SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp folder=757789URSCORP%2DOAKLA... 10/12/2005




ATTACHMENT D

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA FOR FORMER
WELLS ABANDONDED IN 1999 (SOURCE ALISTO ENGINEERING)




FABLE 1 - BUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GHOUNDWATER BAMPUNG
B Ol COMPANY SERVICE STATION NG. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOGULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFCHNIA,

AUSTO PHOJECT NO, 10-470
CWELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPHG TPHD B T E X MIBE Da LAB
w SAMPUNGS ELEVATION (a) VATER ELEVATION (6}, (ugh) (ughy (ug (ug) (ug {ug) {ugh) fppm)
MONITORING - (Feel} {Fesl) {Feat)

MW= (o) 10/27/02 32896 a19 32077 ND<50 NO<50 ND«<0.5 NDQ0.5 NDOS ND<05 — — PACE
MW-1 D4/0993 32806 479 32447 ND<50 100 ND«0.5 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 NO<0s —_ - PACE
MV De2n/l 328.96 B85 a1 NDes50 70 ND<0.5 N-O.5 ND-0 5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
MW 11722193 806 7.08 32158 ND<50 N80 ND<0.5 ND5 Ni}<05 ND<05 — — PACE
MWY-1 0I0TIH 32B.96 589 82307 N5  ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<O S5 MD<0.5 - 43  PACE
MW-1 06104 796 642 ares4 NDe50 NO<50 ND<0.5 NE<0.5 NR<5 NO<0.5 - 88  PACE
KVY-1 o124 328.98 7.33 32183 ND50 ND-=50 ND<0.5 ND<Q S ND<05 ND<(1.5 — 78 PACE
MW 1220004 29,96 6.04 32262 — — — — — — — — —
MW-1 031895 328.86 4.97 924.58 ND<50 NEED0 ND<(.50 NDD,50 ND<0.50 ND<i.o - 56 Al
BIW-t 05G/28/95 33096 - 535 32361 - — - — - — - _ .
MW-1 050695 326,96 644 225 ND=50 340 ND<1.50 "ND150 ND<D 50 MND<1.0 ND<5 0 7.4 ATl
Mw-1 12023005 32896 809 32292 _ - - — - — - —_ —
M- 02096 | 32098 5865 32339 - - - - —_ — — — —~
MYV-1 o/21/26 I28.96 — - ND<50 160 NDe0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1©0 ND«<10 6.8 SPL
MW-1 w01 328,96 599 k~d:74 — - — - — - — — -
MW-T () 1202/56 32896 — — - — — _ _ — — - —
MW-1 {d) 06/26/00 a28.96 - - - — - - — —- — — -
MwW-2 102702 32B.50 764 32086 MD<50 NO<5) ND<D.5 ND<0 5 ND<15 NO<05 — - PACE
MW-2 QDDA 328.50 412 3p4.38 ND<50 80 ND<05 ND=05 ND<015 ND<05 - — PACE
MW.2 oa/25/93 320.50 6.31 32219 ND<50 7Q ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<v5 ND< .5 — —~ PAGE
MW-2 1142293 I2B.50 712 921.38 ND<50 ND<S0 L MD.05 NO<0.5 ND0 5 — — PAGE
M2 0374 328.50 5.60 322.90 ND<50 ND <50 NDD.5 ND<D.5 ND<U.5 ND<0.5 — 43  PACE
mé : m zg-;g g-ﬁ'i 32259 ND<S0 70 NO<5 ND<0.5 ND<D 5 MD<05 - 82  PAGE

2 : . 87, 321.63 ND<50 160 D<0.5 0. <0 - 7 P
Mp2 1272094 250 5.66 a9 61 o< e ND< ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<D5 - 75 ncE

2 D;l: ng; . g::;so ar 32473 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 Ni<0.50 ND <150 ND<1.0 — 6.6 AN
MW-2 0. 50 377 324,73 : —
MW-2 DE2805 328.50 433 az4.47 NU:SO Nngm an'm Nt’f‘m Nof“"u ND_‘_"” - f_'s 'T
MW-2 CADE/S5 3a8.50 585 32285 ND<50 5
Privsy 12/mms 328,50 oo g D< 2_1_ 0 NDf.so mf'm ND::*..:O ND:I ) NDf.D 7_.0 !il:l
MW.2 DRVDE 328.50 507 22343 —_ — _— — w— — —_
W2 OB/21/96 2850 S - — ND<50 - -
MW-2 1031795 st 5.4 sza0s Je NDcso_ ND:u.s ND:i.D ND_<1.0 ND:LO ND<10 7.0 5PL
-2 10206 a8 50 5.50 323.00 — - — . ~ _ -
MW-2 oxRa? 4850 461 a9389 NO<50 ND<100 o — — - — - -
MW 05037 928.50 7.14 32138 = < MD<0.5 ND<1.0 MD<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 58 SPL
M2 091697 32850 5.10 322,40 ND<5T NE<i00 yy . . - - -
MW-2 1en3e7 398,50 ez 39908 < <1 ND:(?.S ND:LO ND:LD ND<1.5 ND<10 5z  sPL
-2 ObzeIe B30 485 22,84 <50 - ND<(LE NDet o ND<t.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 48 spL

24-Aug-58

Poge ¢



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESIA
: BP OiL COMPANY §

ALSTO PROJECT NO, 10-170

LTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
ERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

TPH-G

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-O B T E X MTBE DG LA
) SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (o)  [ugh {ugh) - (ug) {ugh {ugt) {uo} {up) ()
MONITORING {Fosl) (Feal) {Fesl) .
MW-3 1027m2 32038 B43 32093 21 ND<50 3 o7 [13:] 30 —_ — PACE
MW-3 04093 320.36 490 3z4.46 A0 260 6.1 ND<D 5 Miar s ND<D.5 — — . PACE
MVY-3 0723 3936 713 3ap.23 2000 440 Ni}0.5 M<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 B ()  — PACE
M3 11/22/03 328.36 (= 321.78 1a00 360 ND2s5 ND25 Nire2s NDz5 210 8 —. PACE
MW-3 0307194 32098 6.08 523.28 1300 5000 2z 40 22 38 0 [¢p a7 BAGE
MW-3 G094 22036 651 322 85 8500 2600 25 83 0.5 15 100 (o) 72 PACE
o is X I 060%9e - — — BSU0 — 23 8.3 0.5 10 12000 (5) — PACE
MYV 0O/12/D9 328.06 783 321,73 2t 3300 Ni3<5.0 ND<5.0 X 20 3O (g} 73 PACE
ocy w1204 ~— — - 1800 - ND<5.0 ND-<5.0 ap 10 B0 @) — PACE
MY 1220094 32035 541 822,95 18000 8600 78 28 89 2.3 — 7.3 PACE
Q-1 (h 12720094 - - — 17000 _ 79 P 80 ND<25 - - PACE
MW a31ee5 329,35 4.39 32407 6X10 7000 470 ND<50 210 89 - — 55 AT
OC1 4 (N X165 — - — B30 — 500 ND<5,0 230 i3 — — ATl
MW-3 0552885 32835 550 323,88 2000 W0 ([g) ND<lo NO<10 ND<10 N<20 - 74 AT
act1 () OVEBEG —_ — -~ 8500 — m Moo NO<ip ND<10 NDw<20 — - AN
MVV-3 DG5S 32038 0.68 322,70 10000 2800 ND<50 D=5 ND<50 ND<100 37000 71 ATY
ac1 Q) DYDES5 - — - 9700 - ND<50 NS0 ND<5G ND<t80 36000 —_ AN
MW.3 12/22Ms 329.36 6.31 323.05 8200 2500 ND<50 NB<50 ND-<50 ND<t00 29000 6.7 ATH
MW-3 Ca2006 3038 587 32349 — P - _ —_ - — — —_
MW-3 o2 IG K36 - — 3ron 150 NI25 NS0 NO<50 ND<50 4100 8.6 SPL
oc OB21/9G - — — 3500 — ND<z5 NO<t0 ND<50 M50 4000 — 8P
MW-3 100ai/96 3036 620 323.19 NO250 ND<500 ND25 ND<5.0 ‘ND<5.0 HD<5.0 ND<50 %] 8PL
QG1 {f) HY3 L6 — - — ND<250 - NDn5 ND<50 NE<50 ND<5.0 MD<50 — —
MW-a 1200296 - 32435 627 92300 ND<2sp 50 NDez5 ND<5.0 RD<50 ND<50 ND<50 6.4 SPL
oC-1 0 120236 - — - ND<250 - ND«2 5 N<5.0 ND<5.0 NO<50 N <50 — -
MW.3 oNITRT 32936 5.39 223,97 470 NB<1oo ND<0.5 MO<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 A9 6.2 SAL,
MW-3 05087 320,36 792 321,44 HND<o50 1e] NS M50 Nt<5.0 ND<50 84 50 SPE
Qc-1 (N OBYT - - - ND250 — ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 .0 — -
M3 01697 328.36 567 2260 NDe50 330 ND<25 N5 4 ND<50 . NO5.0 MNO<50 55 SPL
NYVWY-3 120397 320.36 6,81 323,55 NDc50 NO<200 MDD 5 ND<1o NO<1.0 ND<10 ND<10 50 5P
= o B {)] 12/m3m7 - - - ND<50 - ND<0.8 MND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<10 - SPL
W3 OEZ65E 32036 508 - z24.08 ND<250 — NO<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5 0 ND<50 48 SPt.
[
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPUNG

L 8P QIL COMFANY SERVICE STATION NO. 111420

' £400 DUBLIN BOUREYARD, DUBLIN, CAUFTANIA

N . ALISTD PROJECT NOQ, 10-170

B ATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GHOUNDWATER TPHG TPH.D 8 T E X MTBE Do LAB
W;ELL slzmpuww ELEVATION (a)  WATER ELEVATION ()  fugh) {ugh) (ug)) (upf) {ug} {ugh) {ugm (pm)

MONITORING {Fasl} {Foal) {Fesl}

MW-4 12z 329.45 861 320.84 2300 190 23 54 50 Jzo —_ — PACE
MVV-4 DANA3 329,45 525 32420 1800 500 78 s ] 10 - - PAGE
M- 4 0B25Ma 329.45 732 32213 1800 380 ND< 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5" 2100 (&) — PACE
ac1 () 082593 - - -~ 1600 — ND(LS ND<0.5 NO<0.5 ND<o5 2000 (g} - PACE
MW-4 112293 2945 783 321.62 eto 250 ND<0.5 NDO.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
e v B 11/22/83 - - - 700 - ND<25 tD<25 NO<25 ND<25 3500 (@) -~ PACE
MW 0VUI94 329,45 529 32316 el 1400 0.5 [1}] NE)D.§ ND<0S 5900 (a) 28 PACE
QC1 03794 — — — 16082 — ND=D.5 ND<0.5 1.4 08 200 (g — PACE
MW-4 [ Eshens g.a5 676 322,69 6400 1800 MND<t0 WD<t0 ND<$0 ND<10 10003 (&) 15 PACE
MW-4 012/ | 2045 7.83 321.62 2000 2700 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 4200 @ 7z PACE
M4 12120004 Y45 6.68 77 8200 2400 © ND<50 ND<5.9 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 — a1 PACE
M4 oy16/os 329.45 4.68 32479 1460 BEO 140 N2 K 58 L] — 55 An
MwW-4 062805 329,45 593 2352 5000 5400 (g 240 ND<5.0 220 ND<10 - 74 AT}
MW-4 0ADEYS 379,45 £.83 322 62 4400 4500 ND<f3 ND<13 ND<13 ND<25 12000 7.6 ATl
MW 12/2285 379.45 642 323.03 3800 4700 15 hD<13 ND<13 ND<25 8200 7.1 ATl
oct (i 12/22/5 — - e 3900 -~ 16 ND<13 ND<13 ND<25 8600 - ARl
B D&/IDDG 325.45 601 32344 - — — — — — — — -
MW 021796 329.45 — - ND<z50 470 ND«<12 ND«<25 ND<z5 ND<25 ND<250 77 SPL
MW 10/31/96 329.45 6.97 32308 ND=<250 1600 ND<2,5 ND<5.0 NS0 ND<50 ND<50 74 SPL
MW-4 12NRMG 32945 6.71 Jezv4 ND«<5D 13000 ND<S ND<10 ND<io MD-=10 2200 73 SPL
MVY-4 oXRTN7 32945 570 32375 830G 1500 44 ND<25 ND 2t ND«<25 Eloi] 52 SPL
ocy ) 032187 ~— — — 6900 - 51 Doy ND<25 ND<25 8500 — sPL
MW-1 vy 329.45 8.57 321,08 2800 270 82 ND«<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 00 7.1 SPL
MAN-4 onsmr 045 s 32254 1o 1800 o.80 MND<i0 NO<1 ND<1.0 7700 8.2 L
L U] oW 1697 - — - 130 - 12 ND<10 ND<1.0 1.1 7100 — SPL
MVV-4 1200397 320,45 7.18 32228 las ] HND<20g MND<0.5 ND<1.g. ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 6.0 8PL
MW DG/26/56 32945 514 224.30 &2o — 052 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 NDel.0 1100 53 (=2
MV.5 04/0993 32060 510 32442 ND<50 N0 NO<05 ND<o5 - ND<i5 MNO<05 — — PACE
MW.5 onREh3 929.60 728 32232 N<50 70 ND<0S5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<05 - — PACE
MW-5 T1/22/m3 329,60 7Rz 321.78 MOS0 NO<S0 NO<w5 ND<0.5 ND<O.5 ND~2.5 — —-— PACE
VY5 0an7/e4 329.60 827 42333 ND=s0 120 NUQ 5 ND<0.5 NOD<05 NDOS - 57 PACE
MwW.s5 0BA195 960 . 5.73 32287 ND<50 7O NDOS5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NO<DS -— 77 PACE
MWL o2/ 2960 778 32182 ND<50 120 ND<0.5. ND<0.5 N5 ND<0.5 — 12 PACE
WS 12720004 329.60 6.63 32207 — — — — — — —_ - —
MW-5 0¥16/05 320.50 4.65 324.95 NO-50 NS00 NO<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=0 50 ND<{.0 — 4.9 AT
MW-5 06/26/95 37960 5.89 3238 — -— — [T - — — — -
MVW-5 UIUEAS 329,60 6.82 3278 NDes0 200 ND< 50 ND<0.50 MND<0.50 N<10 ND<SD 74 AT!
MAVE-5 1272205 AZYEN 6.40 37320 — = — - — - — — -~
AT DeV/vpe 329.60 5.08 323,62 — — - _ - — - -

-5 08721/96 960 — - -
m‘s 1031195 1960 600 22991 N[l(m Nq_(m NDQUSU ND<1.U ND<1g NOc1 o ND<10 [:1¢] 5P
M5 12602106 0,60 637 32323 - - - - - _ _ - T
mg gég;fg; g;gﬁ 3:033 g#é’g Nl?:m -ND:WO Nfo)ﬁ ND:‘I.D ND:1.u ND:1.0 ND:W 5_.8 SPL

.5 oWieaT 320,50 6.89 3ze. N - V)5
m.s 1210397 320,60 699 3225_51 ?_50 ND_.1 » MJ_C.O . ND;! 0 Nl?:w ND:I'U 27 E_;f L
MW-5 oeze0 92050 3 32448 M50 - ND<05 ND<1,0 ND<10  NMD<td HDen 7 spL

24-Aug-28
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TADLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESU
BF Ol COMPANY &

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10170

LTS OF GAOUNDWATER SAMPLING
ERVICE STATIONNO. 11120
8400 DUBLIN BGULEVARD, DUBELIN, CALIFORNIA

WL DATE OF CASING OEPTHTD  GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPHD B T E X MYBE Do LAB
I SAMPLINGS ELEVATION (2) WATER BLEVATION (v}  jugd) (ugh {ugh {ug} {ug} (g} {up) {ppm}
MONITORING {Fool) [Foel) (Feol)
o .
MW-5 - 040093 A29,55 537 324.18 NO<S0 MND<50 NO<0.5 NOD.5 NDO5 ND<0S — — PACE
MW.-g 02593 329,55 7.42 922.13 ND<50 170 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND«5 - —  PACE
MW-G 11722193 328,55 7.93 32162 ND<0 ND-50 ND<05 ND=05 ND<05 NDOS - — PACE
MW D30T 320 65 8.25 323.30 ND<50 50 N0 5 NDALS ND<0.5 ND<t15 — 42 PACE
MW.-6 0EDNTY azZe.55 £.85 3270 ND<s0 ND«<50 MND<05 ND<G.5 ND<.5 ND<O.6 — 70 PACE
MY 0912794 320.55 791 321,54 ND<50 240 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0S NO<05 —_ €7 PACE
MW-E 12720004 329.55 682 32273 - — — — —_ Ce — — —
MW-5 C3/165 32855 478 32477 ND<50 ND<500 MND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 6.1 ATi
MW-G OB/2B95 32055 597 32456 - — — —_ - — — - —
MW-5 [e.ke 301y 329.55 6.9¢ 322,61 ND<50 340 NO«(1.50 ND<0,50 NQ<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 72. AH
V-G 12/22/95 329,55 653 32502 — - — — — —_ S —_ —
MWY-E DRAR0E 33055 6,18 32337 | - — — - —_ - — — —
MW-G 082176 320.55 - — D0 , =0 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 Nl ND<1.0 ND-<to — SPL
MW.-6 M31/96 2855 B.52 323.03 — —_— — - — — — — —
MW-§ 12/000/06 _320.55 6,55 323.00 - — - - - — — — -
MW-5 o277 329,55 550 324,05 NDS0 ND<100 ND<G.5 D<1,0 MND<1.0 ND<1 0 ND<i0 63 5PL
VW6 OGOIBT 320,55 810 321,36 - —- - — — — — —_ —
Mg DW16AT 22055 6.05 322,60 ND<250 €80 " ND<ZE ND<50 ND<50 NU<5.0 ND<50 55 SPL
MW.e 12/0097 329.55 T2 32233 - — — o — - — = o
MVW-6 GE26/90 328.55 5.20 924.35 MND<50 — NO<us ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND1.0 ND«<10 4.8 sPL
NW-7 OH09/93 379.49 536 324.13 ND<50 ND<50 ND<.5 NDd25 ND<B5 Nf10.5 — - PACE
MW.7 U253 32949 74 d22.05 ND<50 150 NS ND<1.5 ND<05 ND<05 —_ — PACE
MW-7 11122/63 329,49 T42 321.57 ND<50 ND<50 Nne«0s ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 — -~ PACE
MW-7 0307/94 a29.44 620 23.29 ND<50 ND-5) MND <0 S NG5 ND<05 NO<QS - a7 PACE
MW7 URD4 320.49 588 322 60 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND05 ND<0 5 - 68  PACE
MW-7 0912794 325.49 7.07 2162 NDesin 50 ND<0.6 NB«0.5 MO 5 ND<0S& — 6.8 PACE
M7 12/20/4. | Jzw49 877 2272 NS0 ND<50 ND<0.5 N5 ND<05 ND<05 — 65 PACE
MW-7 031695 32949 477 324,72 NS0 ND<500 ND<C.50 ND«0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 —_ 50 ATl
Mw-7 0626405 320,49 5.84 32355 ND<50 320 ND<D,50 ND<o.50 X <1.0 — B Y
MW7 :me»u;‘ 33::.:; g.eﬂ 32251 ND<50 240 ND<0.50 Ng<0.50 ﬁgig,gg ﬁ&w 8.5 ;.5 :\\‘H
MW-7 202219 , 55 2 84 N o p
MW-T OB/2/96 32949 622 %_27 D:m N[i‘.w Nuf =0 NDiom mf? 0 ND:LU 7'_2 E.g A_n
m; ?;’::gﬁﬁ :22;-:: 6;-6 322——93 Ng:so ND<S0 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 NDe1.0 ND<ID — SPL
X - . . MD<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<t.0 N0 0
MWY-7 12002/0% 329.49 6.13 d23.368 ND<5Q NU<50 ND<0.5 NDe1,0 ND<i0 ?P:g::.o gg ?.Jg - ssg::
M-y 032787 32949 5.08 Bed.4 NI2<50 ND<1oy HD<0L5 ND<1.o ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 66  sp.
MW-7 osf0anT 32949 7.0 32169 850 MND<to0 MNO<0 5 NG<1,0 ND<1.0 ND<1g 830 0.8 sPL
MW-T oW16/57 329,49 6.50 2209 B P ND<100 ND<0.5 NP1 o ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2700 6.0 SPI
m; " ;:;z’;; g:: :gg 3-*;«4?;; 50-50 MD-200 ND<D.5 MND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 M<10 5.0 sm
- ) . 3 X —
¢ . ND<so ND5  NKIO NDelg NDdD  NDeo X
24-Aug 98
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TABLE 1 - SUMMAFLY UF RESULTS OF GROUNOWATER SAMPLING
BF UR COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, GALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-t70

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFIHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPHG TPH.D B T E X MTRE Do
o SAMPLINGS ELEVATION () WATER EEVATION (&) (ugh) (L) {vg) {ug) {ug) (ugh {up/} {ppm)
MOMITORING {Foal) {Fenl) {Feay) : _ _ -

QG2 i} DA/Z543 — - — MND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND1.5 NO<05 — — PACE
ac2 ) 1/zem3 — - - NO<50 — NB<os ND0 5 ND<05 ND<0:5 — —~  PACE
o2 6 0307194 - - — ND<50 - ND-0.s ND<05 ND<0S NDw<f.5 - — PACE
oc2 @ 0609/ — - — ND<50 - N1 5 ND<0 & ND<0.5 ND-0.5 — — PACE
oz ) 1204 - - — NO«<50 - ND«05 ~  ND<os ND<0.5 ND<D.S — — PACE |
2 12720044 —_ — - ND<50 - ND<.5 . ND<05 NO05 ND<0.5 — — RACE
a2 () 01895 - - — ND<50 . ND-<0.50 ND<0 50 NO<0.50 NO<1o — - ATt
aca ) U285 — — — ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<Q.50 NO<D.50 ND<1.0 -~ - AN
oc2 () NGO6M5 e b - NB<E0 _— NB<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<t.o ND<5.0 — ATl
Qc2 W 12422/ - - -— ND-50 - HD-0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 NO<5.G —— AN

ADDREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPH-G Total palrolauin hydrocesbons as gasofine (8} Topolcasing slevations Survayart Io an arbilrary datum,

TRH-D Tolal poirolsum hydrocarhons as disse)

B Bangena : &) Groundwaler slavations refalive 1o an arbitrary datum.

T Toluene .

E Ethybeanzene fe)  Analysis did nol delect total off and grease and haiogenialed yolatile organic compotnds above

X Total xflungs mepotled delecton fimits. ’

MTBE Methyl tart butyl ethar

[0,0] Dissolved oxygen {d)  Welinaccessibl,

Ligh Micregrams par ltar .

mm Parts per inflion {8] Acopyoithe documantaton far this data i inchedend In Appendix C of Alist t10-170-05-001,

NU Not detected sbova reporled datection Ermit o S « el

— Not enolyzed/sppiicalia/ineasured ) Bindduplicats,

PACE Pace, inc.

ATl Analytical Technologias, i, MIBE .

& Soutism Potrolamt st oo {0 poak. [eler o documentalion for this dala In Anpendix C of Alisto report 10-170-05-001.

) Aralysls did not delect volatil otgarnic comnpounds above reported detechon fimits,

(i

'i‘mval blank,

FAIIVO-T7ON 7054 WCiz

24-Aug-88
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPUNG FOR EPA METHOD 8260 ANALYSIS

BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, GALIFORNIA

"ALISTO PROJECT NOQ. 10-170

WIEDLL Smﬁgg ( 3“ ) ( ; ) '{ E X MTBE DIPE " ETBE TBA TAME LAis
; ugf) - u ug/l} (ug) {ugh} {ug) (ug u u
MOMNETORING ‘ ol o
MW-4 06/26/98 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 "ND<10- ND<10D ND<i0 MND<500 ND<10 Sk
MW-7 D6/26/96 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 " ND<5 ND<i0 - ND<10 ND<10 ND=<500 ND<10 Ski,
ABBREVIATIONS:
B Benzene
T Toluena
E Ethylbenzene
X l Tolal xylenes
MTBE *. Methyl tort buty! ether
DIFE Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE . Ethyl 1-butyl ether
THA t-butyl ether
TAME lert-amyl mstiyl ether
ugh Micirograrms per Jiter
ND Not dsteclad above reporied detection limit
SPL Southam Petroleurn Laboratories
FATNM0-17000-170EC. WQ2

02-50u 113

C Ay



